
www.IDCselect.com  |  1-866-575-2025

S
P

R
O

C
K

E
T

S

56 57

No.
Teeth

Part No. Outside Diameter Type
Bore (in) Hub (in) Weight lbs 

(approx.)Stock Rec. Max. Diameter Length Thru

8 IDC H60B8 2.260 B 5/8 5/8 115/32 11/4 0.54

9 IDC H60B9 2.510 B 3/4 7/8 19/16 11/4 0.64

10 IDC H60B10 2.760 B 3/4 11/8 115/16 11/4 0.99

11 IDC H60B11 3.000 B 3/4 15/16 21/16 11/4 1.16

12 IDC H60B12 3.250 B 3/4 13/8 23/8 11/4 1.47

13 IDC H60B13 3.490 B 3/4 11/2 211/32 11/4 1.66

14 IDC H60B14 3.740 B 3/4 13/4 29/16 11/4 2.00

15 IDC H60B15 3.980 B 3/4 17/8 27/8 11/4 2.51

16 IDC H60B16 4.220 B 3/4 2 31/16 11/4 2.81

17 IDC H60B17 4.460 B 3/4 21/4 31/4 11/4 3.22

18 IDC H60B18 4.700 B 3/4 23/8 31/2 11/4 3.72

19 IDC H60B19 4.950 B 3/4 23/8 31/2 11/4 3.92

20 IDC H60B20 5.190 B 3/4 23/8 37/8 11/4 4.63

21 IDC H60B21 5.430 B 3/4 23/4 4 11/4 5.00

22 IDC H60B22 5.670 B 3/4 23/4 4 11/4 5.25

23 IDC H60B23 5.910 B 3/4 23/4 4 11/4 5.48

24 IDC H60B24 6.150 B 3/4 23/4 4 11/4 5.78

25 IDC H60B25 6.390 B 3/4 23/4 4 11/4 6.13

26 IDC H60B26 6.630 B 3/4 23/4 4 11/4 6.38

27 IDC H60B27 6.870 B 3/4 23/4 4 11/4 6.72

28 IDC H60B28 7.110 B 3/4 23/4 4 11/4 6.88

29 IDC H60B29 7.350 B 3/4 23/4 4 11/4 7.28

30 IDC H60B30 7.590 B 3/4 23/4 4 11/4 7.58

31 IDC H60B31 7.830 B 3/4 23/4 4 11/4 7.72

32 IDC H60B32 8.070 B 3/4 23/4 4 11/4 8.26

33 IDC H60B33 8.300 B 1 23/4 4 11/4 8.42

34 IDC H60B34 8.540 B 1 23/4 4 11/4 8.80

IDC SELECT® SPROCKETS
PLAIN BORE NO. 60 3/4” PITCH
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IDC SELECT® SPROCKETS
PLAIN BORE NO. 60 3/4” PITCH

No.
Teeth

Part No. Outside Diameter Type
Bore (in) Hub (in) Weight lbs 

(approx.)Stock Rec. Max. Diameter Length Thru

35 IDC H60B35 8.780 B 1 23/4 4 11/4 9.04

36 IDC H60B36 9.020 B 1 23/4 4 11/4 9.60

37 IDC H60B37 9.260 B 1 23/4 4 11/4 10.24

38 IDC H60B38 9.500 B 1 23/4 41/4 11/4 10.84

39 IDC H60B39 9.740 B 1 23/4 41/4 11/4 11.36

40 IDC H60B40 9.980 B 1 23/4 41/4 11/4 11.50

41 IDC H60B41 10.220 B 1 23/4 41/4 11/4 12.14

42 IDC H60B42 10.460 B 1 23/4 41/4 11/4 12.74

43 IDC H60B43 10.700 B 1 23/4 41/4 11/4 13.00

44 IDC H60B44 10.940 B 15/16 23/4 41/4 11/4 13.88

45 IDC H60B45 11.180 B 15/16 23/4 41/4 11/4 13.98

46 IDC H60B46 11.420 B 15/16 23/4 41/4 11/4 14.60

47 IDC H60B47 11.650 B 15/16 23/4 41/4 11/4 15.00

48 IDC H60B48 11.890 B 15/16 23/4 41/4 11/4 15.82

49 IDC H60B49 12.130 B 15/16 23/4 41/4 11/4 15.90

50 IDC H60B50 12.370 B 15/16 23/4 41/4 11/4 17.66

51 IDC H60B51 12.610 B 15/16 23/4 41/4 11/4 16.98

52 IDC H60B52 12.850 B 15/16 23/4 41/4 11/4 17.93

53 IDC H60B53 13.090 B 15/16 23/4 41/4 11/4 17.99

54 IDC H60B54 13.330 B 15/16 23/4 41/4 11/4 21.60

55 IDC H60B55 13.570 B 11/4 23/4 41/4 13/4 21.14

56 IDC H60B56 13.810 B 11/4 23/4 41/4 13/4 21.88

57 IDC H60B57 14.040 B 11/4 23/4 41/4 13/4 22.26

58 IDC H60B58 14.280 B 11/4 23/4 41/4 13/4 22.80

59 IDC H60B59 14.520 B 11/4 23/4 41/4 13/4 23.86

60 IDC H60B60 14.760 B 11/4 23/4 41/4 13/4 25.22
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IDC SELECT® SPROCKETS
FINISHED BORE NO. 60 3/4” PITCH

No.
Teeth

Part No.
Outside 

Diameter

Length 
Thru  
Bore

Weight  
lbs  

(approx.)

Stock Finished Bores
Includes Keyway and 2 Setscrews

9 IDC H60B9F 2.510 11/4 0.60 3/4   –   7/8   –   1 

10 IDC H60B10F 2.510 11/4 0.70 3/4   –   7/8   –   1  –  11/8   –  13/16   –   11/4  

11 IDC H60B11F 3.000 11/4 0.90 3/4   –   7/8   –   1  –  11/8   –  13/16   –   11/4   

12 IDC H60B12F 3.250 11/4 1.30 3/4   –   7/8   –   1  –  11/8   –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16 

13 IDC H60B13F 3.490 11/4 1.30 3/4   –   7/8   –   1  –  11/8   –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2 

14 IDC H60B14F 3.740 11/4 1.60 3/4   –   7/8   –   1  –  11/8   –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  

15 IDC H60B15F 3.980 11/4 1.70 3/4   –   7/8   –   1  –  11/8   –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4 

16 IDC H60B16F 4.220 11/4 2.10 3/4   –   7/8   –   1  –  11/8   –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

17 IDC H60B17F 4.460 11/4 2.40 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

18 IDC H60B18F 4.700 11/4 2.60 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

19 IDC H60B19F 4.950 11/4 3.40 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

20 IDC H60B20F 5.190 11/4 3.90 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

21 IDC H60B21F 5.430 11/4 4.40 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

22 IDC H60B22F 5.670 11/4 4.70 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

23 IDC H60B23F 5.910 11/4 5.00 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

24 IDC H60B24F 6.150 11/4 5.30 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

25 IDC H60B25F 6.390 11/4 5.40 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

26 IDC H60B26F 6.630 11/4 5.80 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

27 IDC H60B27F 6.870 11/4 6.30 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

28 IDC H60B28F 7.110 11/4 6.40 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

29 IDC H60B29F 7.350 11/4 6.90 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

30 IDC H60B30F 7.590 11/4 7.10 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

31 IDC H60B31F 7.830 11/4 7.40 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

32 IDC H60B32F 8.070 11/4 7.80 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

33 IDC H60B33F 8.300 11/4 8.20 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

34 IDC H60B34F 8.540 11/4 8.50 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

35 IDC H60B35F 8.780 11/4 8.80 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16

36 IDC H60B36F 9.020 11/4 9.20 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16  –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

37 IDC H60B37F 9.260 11/4 9.90 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16  –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

38 IDC H60B38F 9.500 11/4 10.50 1                         –   11/8  –  13/16   –   11/4    –   13/8   –   17/16    –   11/2    –   15/8  –   13/4  –   115/16  –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

NOTE: KEYWAY IS ON CENTER LINE OF TOOTH.
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IDC SELECT® SPROCKETS
FINISHED BORE NO. 60 3/4” PITCH

No.
Teeth

Part No.
Outside 

Diameter

Length 
Thru  
Bore

Weight  
lbs  

(approx.)

Stock Finished Bores
Includes Keyway and 2 Setscrews

39 IDC H60B39F 9.740 11/4 10.90 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

40 IDC H60B40F 9.980 11/4 11.20 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16 

41 IDC H60B41F 10.220 11/4 11.80 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

42 IDC H60B42F 10.460 11/4 12.40 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

43 IDC H60B43F 10.700 11/4 13.00 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

44 IDC H60B44F 10.940 11/4 13.50 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

45 IDC H60B45F 11.180 11/4 13.80 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

46 IDC H60B46F 11.420 11/4 14.10 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

47 IDC H60B47F 11.650 11/4 14.60 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

48 IDC H60B48F 11.890 11/4 15.40 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

49 IDC H60B49F 12.130 11/4 16.40 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16  

50 IDC H60B50F 12.370 11/4 17.30 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

51 IDC H60B51F 12.610 11/4 18.30 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

52 IDC H60B52F 12.850 11/4 19.30 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

53 IDC H60B53F 13.090 11/4 20.30 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

54 IDC H60B54F 13.330 13/4 21.00 1                  –   11/8   –   13/16   –   11/4   –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

55 IDC H60B55F 13.570 13/4 21.20                                                               –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

56 IDC H60B56F 13.810 13/4 21.30                                                               –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

57 IDC H60B57F 14.040 13/4 22.20                                                               –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

58 IDC H60B58F 14.280 13/4 23.00                                                               –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

59 IDC H60B59F 14.520 13/4 23.80                                                               –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

60 IDC H60B60F 14.760 13/4 25.00                                                               –   13/8   –   17/16   –   11/2   –   15/8   –   13/4   –   115/16   –   2   –   23/16   –   27/16

60

NOTE: KEYWAY IS ON CENTER LINE OF TOOTH.
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IDC SELECT® STANDARD SPROCKETS
SINGLE - TAPER-LOCK® NO. 60 3/4” PITCH

No.
Teeth

Part No. Bushing

Diameter
Max.
Bore

Dimensions

Type

Weight lbs (approx.)

Outside
Diameter

Pitch
Diameter

L C
Rim
Only

Bushing
Only 

11 IDC H60BTL11 1008 3.004 2.662 1 7/8 113/16 B 0.6 0.3

12 IDC H60BTL12 1008 3.249 2.898 1 7/8 115/16 B 0.8 0.3

13 IDC H60BTL13 1210 3.493 3.134 11/4 1 215/32 B 0.8 0.6

14 IDC H60BTL14 1210 3.736 3.371 11/4 1 219/32 B 1.0 0.6

15 IDC H60BTL15 1610 3.979 3.607 15/8 1 225/32 B 1.0 0.9

16 IDC H60BTL16 1610 4.221 3.844 15/8 1 3 B 1.4 0.9

17 IDC H60BTL17 1610 4.462 4.082 15/8 1 31/4 B 1.8 0.9

18 IDC H60BTL18 1610 4.704 4.319 15/8 1 31/2 B 1.9 0.9

19 IDC H60BTL19 1610 4.945 4.557 15/8 1 321/2 B 2.2 0.9

20 IDC H60BTL20 2012 5.185 4.794 2 11/4 315/16 B 2.2 1.7

21 IDC H60BTL21 2012 5.426 5.032 2 11/4 4 B 2.5 1.7

22 IDC H60BTL22 2012 5.666 5.270 2 11/4 4 B 2.8 1.7

23 IDC H60BTL23 2012 5.907 5.508 2 11/4 4 B 3.1 1.7

24 IDC H60BTL24 2012 6.147 5.746 2 11/4 39/16 B 3.4 1.7

25 IDC H60BTL25 2012 6.387 5.984 2 11/4 39/16 B 3.7 1.7

26 IDC H60BTL26 2012 6.627 6.222 2 11/4 39/16 B 4.0 1.7

27 IDC H60BTL27 2012 6.867 6.416 2 11/4 39/16 B 4.3 1.7

28 IDC H60BTL28 2012 7.107 6.699 2 11/4 39/16 B 4.6 1.7

30 IDC H60BTL30 2012 7.586 7.175 2 11/4 39/16 B 5.2 1.7

32 IDC H60BTL32 2012 8.065 8.367 2 11/4 39/16 B 5.6 1.7

35 IDC H60BTL35 2012 8.783 8.605 2 11/4 39/16 B 6.4 1.7

36 IDC H60BTL36 2012 9.022 9.559 2 11/4 39/16 B 6.6 1.7

40 IDC H60BTL40 2012 9.980 10.036 2 11/4 39/16 B 8.3 1.7

42 IDC H60BTL42 2012 10.458 10.752 2 11/4 39/16 B 10.0 1.7

45 IDC H60BTL45 2012 11.175 11.467 2 11/4 39/16 B 11.5 1.7

48 IDC H60BTL48 2012 11.893 12.899 2 11/4 39/16 B 13.2 1.7

54 IDC H60BTL54 2517 13.327 14.330 21/2 13/4 41/4 B 17.1 3.5

60 IDC H60BTL60 2517 14.761 16.717 21/2 13/4 41/4 B 21.0 3.5

60
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IDC SELECT® STANDARD SPROCKETS
SINGLE - TYPE QD® NO. 60 3/4” PITCH

No.
Teeth

Part No. Bushing

Diameter

Type
Max.
Bore

Dimensions Weight lbs (approx.)

Outside
Diameter

Pitch
Diameter

L1 L2 C Y G X T
With
Hub

Rim
Only

11 IDC H60JA11 JA 3.000 2.662 B 11/4 11/8 11/8 21/16 35/64 11/64 5/8 0.459 1.36 0.46

12 IDC H60JA12 JA 3.250 2.898 B 11/4 11/8 11/8 21/16 35/64 11/64 5/8 0.459 1.50 0.60

13 IDC H60JA13 JA 3.490 3.134 B 11/4 11/8 11/8 21/16 35/64 11/64 5/8 0.459 1.66 0.76

14 IDC H60SH14 SH 3.740 3.371 B 15/8 17/16 17/16 211/16 51/64 23/64 13/16 0.459 1.88 0.88

15 IDC H60SH15 SH 3.980 3.607 B 15/8 17/16 17/16 211/16 51/64 23/64 13/16 0.459 2.08 1.08

16 IDC H60SH16 SH 4.220 3.844 B 15/8 17/16 17/16 211/16 51/64 23/64 13/16 0.459 2.26 1.26

17 IDC H60SDS17 SDS 4.460 4.082 B 2 11/2 11/2 33/16 55/64 19/64 3/4 0.459 2.38 1.38

18 IDC H60SDS18 SDS 4.700 4.319 B 2 11/2 11/2 33/16 55/64 19/64 3/4 0.459 2.56 1.56

19 IDC H60SDS19 SDS 4.950 4.557 B 2 11/2 11/2 33/16 55/64 19/64 3/4 0.459 2.76 1.76

20 IDC H60SDS20 SDS 5.190 4.794 B 2 11/2 11/2 33/16 55/64 19/64 3/4 0.459 3.00 2.00

21 IDC H60SDS21 SDS 5.430 5.032 B 2 11/2 11/2 33/16 55/64 19/64 3/4 0.459 3.20 2.20

22 IDC H60SDS22 SDS 5.670 5.270 B 2 11/2 11/2 33/16 55/64 19/64 3/4 0.459 3.44 2.44

23 IDC H60SDS23 SDS 5.910 5.508 B 2 11/2 11/2 33/16 55/64 19/64 3/4 0.459 3.70 2.70

24 IDC H60SDS24 SDS 6.150 5.746 B 2 11/2 11/2 33/16 55/64 19/64 3/4 0.459 3.94 2.94

25 IDC H60SDS25 SDS 6.390 5.984 B 2 11/2 11/2 33/16 55/64 19/64 3/4 0.459 4.24 3.24

26 IDC H60SK26 SK 6.630 6.222 B 25/8 21/8 21/8 37/8 127/64 51/64 11/4 0.459 6.18 4.18

27 IDC H60SK27 SK 6.870 6.460 B 25/8 21/8 21/8 37/8 127/64 51/64 11/4 0.459 6.52 4.52

28 IDC H60SK28 SK 7.110 6.699 B 25/8 21/8 21/8 37/8 127/64 51/64 11/4 0.459 6.72 4.72

30 IDC H60SK30 SK 7.590 7.175 B 25/8 21/8 21/8 37/8 127/64 51/64 11/4 0.459 7.34 5.34

32 IDC H60SK32 SK 8.070 7.652 B 25/8 21/8 21/8 37/8 127/64 51/64 11/4 0.459 8.10 6.10

35 IDC H60SK35 SK 8.780 8.367 B 25/8 21/8 21/8 37/8 127/64 51/64 11/4 0.459 9.42 7.42

36 IDC H60SK36 SK 9.020 8.605 B 25/8 21/8 21/8 37/8 127/64 51/64 11/4 0.459 9.70 7.70

40 IDC H60SK40 SK 9.980 9.559 B 25/8 21/8 21/8 37/8 127/64 51/64 11/4 0.459 11.56 9.56

42 IDC H60SF42 SF 10.460 10.036 B 215/16 21/4 21/4 45/8 135/64 51/64 11/4 0.459 13.78 10.78

45 IDC H60SF45 SF 11.180 10.752 B 215/16 21/4 21/4 45/8 135/64 51/64 11/4 0.459 15.40 12.40

48 IDC H60SF48 SF 11.890 11.467 B 215/16 21/4 21/4 45/8 135/64 51/64 11/4 0.459 17.26 14.26

54 IDC H60SF54 SF 13.330 12.899 B 215/16 21/4 21/4 45/8 135/64 51/64 11/4 0.459 20.02 17.02

60 IDC H60SF60 SF 14.760 14.331 B 215/16 21/4 21/4 45/8 135/64 51/64 11/4 0.459 23.76 20.76

60


